deeper-water and higher-distance from shore projects potentially
skewing results.

• BVGA in-house and relevant literature benchmarks consistently lower.

Medium 2,823 2,540

Low 2,415 2,174

Infrastructure
costs (£/kW)

High 1,029 No change
• Bias arising from high prevalence of higher-distance from shore and

HVDC projects in the survey data.
• Limited sample size of survey likely means that projects in the UK

pipeline with the shortest export distances are not represented.
• A very low range in low and high results despite a very large range in

project export distances.
• BVGA in-house and relevant literature benchmarks consistently lower

at lower export distances.

Medium 937 750

Low 802 561

OMS costs
(£/kW/year)

High 64.6 No change

• No change. Medium 46.5 No change

Low 30.5 No change

Insurance costs
(£/kW/year)

High 9.7 No change

• No change. Medium 8.6 No change

Low 8.0 No change

Connection and
UoS costs
(£/kW/year)

High 132.9 No change • No change.
• Deeper analysis of pipeline and expected grid connection scenarios

could provide Use of System costs more representative of average
UK project.

Medium 83.4 No change

Low 35.2 No change

Decommissioning
costs (£/kW)

High 140 507
• Significantly increase all scenarios by selecting Filter Set 3.

Medium 86 255

5

DESNZ OSW Peer Review Project September 2025

OFFICIAL

Category Scenario Arup 2024 Recommendation  Notes on recommendation

Low 59 110

• We do not believe non-current costs should be included simply
because decommissioning is further into the future.

• BVGA in-house and literature benchmarks were higher than filtered
results.

Capital cost
trajectory (cost
change after
10/20-year
periods)

High +8% / +5% -8% / -12%
• BVGA in-house benchmarks and literature review expectations are

that OFW will continue to decrease in real terms through increases in
turbine size, continued learning-by-doing, and further technological
innovation.

• Modelled cost reduction using industry standard learning rates
projects continued cost reduction over time.

• It is our understanding that DESNZ has a process to adjust costs in
the event of commodity price shifts.

Medium 0% / -7% -12% / -17%

Low -8% / -18% -15% / -21%

OMS cost
trajectory Medium -23% / -35% -13% / -19% • Arup 2024 trajectory is representative of approximately a 15-16%

[…]

charges. Such an analysis is outside the scope of this review.

Decommissioning costs
For decommissioning costs, we recommend increasing costs, informed by:

• A large increase in results if only “current” costs are included, which we believe
should be the case. These updated costs align better with our own benchmarks and
the literature review and are consistent with the logic used across other cost
categories.

We therefore recommend that Filter Set 3 is selected for decommissioning costs, increasing
costs to £110, £255, and £507 /kW for low, medium, and high scenarios, respectively.

21

DESNZ OSW Peer Review Project

Cost trajectories
This section covers:

• Capital cost trajectories: Real term adjustments to capital costs over time, and
• Operational cost trajectories: Real term adjustments to operational costs over time.

Table 6 Cost trajectories comparison.

Category Scenario
BVGA cost
change after
10 years

BVGA cost
change after
20 years

Arup 2024 cost
change after
10 years

Arup 2024 cost
change after
20 years

Capital cost
change

High -8% -12% +8% +5%

Medium -12% -17% 0% -7%

Low -15% -21% -8% -18%

Operations cost
change Medium -13% -19% -23% -35%

Comparison to BVGA in-house benchmarks
The Arup 2024 results are generally not aligned with our own benchmarks. We expect
continued cost decreases over time, driven by turbine rating increases, learning-by-doing,
and improvements in efficiency through technology development and standardisation. We
have not projected real-term commodity shifts or potential supply chain constraints into the
cost trajectories. We apply cost reduction using learning rates and deployment forecasts
(rather than through input from developers). We use learning rates of 9%, 7%, and 5% to
generate low, medium, and high scenarios, respectively.